As at the date of this announcement, the Vendor and parties acting in concert with it
are interested in 2,218,813,659 Shares, representing approximately 61.85 percent of
the existing issued share capital of the Company. The shareholding interest of the
Vendor and parties acting in concert with it will decrease to approximately 53.49
percent upon completion of the Placing and will then increase to approximately 57.07
percent upon completion of the Subscription.

As the Vendor and parties acting in concert with it have continuously held more than
50 percent of the voting rights of the Company for more than 12 months prior to the
Placing and the Subscription, no waiver is required to be obtained from the Executive
pursuant to the Takeovers Code.

EFFECT OF THE PLACING AND THE SUBSCRIPTION

The shareholdings in the Company as at the date of this announcement and
immediately before and after completion of the Placing and the Subscription are
summarised as follows:

As at the date of this
announcement and

before completion of
the Placing and the

Subscription

Immediately after
completion of the
Placing but before
completion of the

Subscription

Immediately after
completion of the
Placing and the

Subscription

No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

The Vendor 2,218,813,659 61.85 1,918,813,659 53.49 2,218,813,659 57.07

Directors 20,919,387 0.58 20,919,387 0.58 20,919,387 0.54

Public Shareholders 1,347,714,337 37.57 1,647,714,337 45.93 1,647,714,337 42.39

3,587,447,383 100.00 3,587,447,383 100.00 3,887,447,383 100.00

Note:

The figures above assume that other than the Subscription Shares, no further Shares are issued or

repurchased by the Company and no share options are exercised, and other than the Placing Shares,

no Shares are sold or purchased by the Vendor, in each case on or after the date of this announcement

and up to the respective dates of completion of the Placing and the Subscription.

REASONS FOR THE PLACING AND THE SUBSCRIPTION

The net proceeds pursuant to the Subscription are estimated to amount to about
HK$2,230 million and will be used by the Company primarily for general working
capital and capital expenditure of the Group which may include funding